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1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 B26b_1.4MHz_ERP 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 1.4MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Conducted Power 
(dBm) 

Gain 
(dBi) 

ERP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

824.7 

1 

0 23.58 1.00 22.43 <=38.45 Pass 

2 23.76 1.00 22.61 <=38.45 Pass 

5 23.61 1.00 22.46 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 23.78 1.00 22.63 <=38.45 Pass 

2 23.85 1.00 22.70 <=38.45 Pass 

3 23.80 1.00 22.65 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 22.81 1.00 21.66 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 23.60 1.00 22.45 <=38.45 Pass 

2 23.59 1.00 22.44 <=38.45 Pass 

5 23.88 1.00 22.73 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 23.49 1.00 22.34 <=38.45 Pass 

2 23.50 1.00 22.35 <=38.45 Pass 

3 23.64 1.00 22.49 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 22.81 1.00 21.66 <=38.45 Pass 

848.3 

1 

0 23.58 1.00 22.43 <=38.45 Pass 

2 23.77 1.00 22.62 <=38.45 Pass 

5 23.75 1.00 22.60 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 23.56 1.00 22.41 <=38.45 Pass 

2 23.79 1.00 22.64 <=38.45 Pass 

3 23.77 1.00 22.62 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 22.73 1.00 21.58 <=38.45 Pass 

16QAM 

824.7 

1 

0 22.51 1.00 21.36 <=38.45 Pass 

2 22.85 1.00 21.70 <=38.45 Pass 

5 22.78 1.00 21.63 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 22.61 1.00 21.46 <=38.45 Pass 

2 22.70 1.00 21.55 <=38.45 Pass 

3 22.79 1.00 21.64 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 21.88 1.00 20.73 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 22.87 1.00 21.72 <=38.45 Pass 

2 23.10 1.00 21.95 <=38.45 Pass 

5 22.85 1.00 21.70 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 22.62 1.00 21.47 <=38.45 Pass 

2 22.60 1.00 21.45 <=38.45 Pass 

3 22.82 1.00 21.67 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 21.89 1.00 20.74 <=38.45 Pass 

848.3 

1 

0 22.64 1.00 21.49 <=38.45 Pass 

2 22.85 1.00 21.70 <=38.45 Pass 

5 22.84 1.00 21.69 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 22.48 1.00 21.33 <=38.45 Pass 

2 22.45 1.00 21.30 <=38.45 Pass 

3 22.43 1.00 21.28 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 21.79 1.00 20.64 <=38.45 Pass 

64QAM 824.7 

1 

0 21.59 1.00 20.44 <=38.45 Pass 

2 21.91 1.00 20.76 <=38.45 Pass 

5 21.37 1.00 20.22 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 21.77 1.00 20.62 <=38.45 Pass 

2 21.90 1.00 20.75 <=38.45 Pass 

3 21.89 1.00 20.74 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 20.76 1.00 19.61 <=38.45 Pass 
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836.5 

1 

0 21.36 1.00 20.21 <=38.45 Pass 

2 21.60 1.00 20.45 <=38.45 Pass 

5 21.64 1.00 20.49 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 21.92 1.00 20.77 <=38.45 Pass 

2 21.91 1.00 20.76 <=38.45 Pass 

3 21.99 1.00 20.84 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 20.70 1.00 19.55 <=38.45 Pass 

848.3 

1 

0 21.91 1.00 20.76 <=38.45 Pass 

2 21.64 1.00 20.49 <=38.45 Pass 

5 21.85 1.00 20.70 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 21.82 1.00 20.67 <=38.45 Pass 

2 21.83 1.00 20.68 <=38.45 Pass 

3 21.85 1.00 20.70 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 20.60 1.00 19.45 <=38.45 Pass 

256QAM 

824.7 

1 

0 18.60 1.00 17.45 <=38.45 Pass 

2 18.86 1.00 17.71 <=38.45 Pass 

5 18.80 1.00 17.65 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

2 18.75 1.00 17.60 <=38.45 Pass 

3 18.87 1.00 17.72 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 18.55 1.00 17.40 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 18.98 1.00 17.83 <=38.45 Pass 

2 18.88 1.00 17.73 <=38.45 Pass 

5 18.81 1.00 17.66 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 18.89 1.00 17.74 <=38.45 Pass 

2 18.85 1.00 17.70 <=38.45 Pass 

3 18.81 1.00 17.66 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 18.52 1.00 17.37 <=38.45 Pass 

848.3 

1 

0 17.90 1.00 16.75 <=38.45 Pass 

2 18.43 1.00 17.28 <=38.45 Pass 

5 18.58 1.00 17.43 <=38.45 Pass 

3 

0 18.96 1.00 17.81 <=38.45 Pass 

2 18.63 1.00 17.48 <=38.45 Pass 

3 18.73 1.00 17.58 <=38.45 Pass 

6 0 18.75 1.00 17.60 <=38.45 Pass 

Note1: ERP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain-2.15 

 

1.1.2 B26b_3MHz_ERP 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 3MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Conducted Power 
(dBm) 

Gain 
(dBi) 

ERP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

825.5 

1 

0 23.77 1.00 22.62 <=38.45 Pass 

7 23.37 1.00 22.22 <=38.45 Pass 

14 23.88 1.00 22.73 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 22.86 1.00 21.71 <=38.45 Pass 

4 22.84 1.00 21.69 <=38.45 Pass 

7 22.73 1.00 21.58 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 22.82 1.00 21.67 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 23.72 1.00 22.57 <=38.45 Pass 

7 23.55 1.00 22.40 <=38.45 Pass 

14 23.47 1.00 22.32 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 22.52 1.00 21.37 <=38.45 Pass 

4 22.26 1.00 21.11 <=38.45 Pass 

7 22.84 1.00 21.69 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 22.88 1.00 21.73 <=38.45 Pass 

847.5 1 0 23.79 1.00 22.64 <=38.45 Pass 
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7 23.46 1.00 22.31 <=38.45 Pass 

14 23.51 1.00 22.36 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 22.74 1.00 21.59 <=38.45 Pass 

4 22.79 1.00 21.64 <=38.45 Pass 

7 22.79 1.00 21.64 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 22.77 1.00 21.62 <=38.45 Pass 

16QAM 

825.5 

1 

0 22.45 1.00 21.30 <=38.45 Pass 

7 22.88 1.00 21.73 <=38.45 Pass 

14 23.09 1.00 21.94 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 21.73 1.00 20.58 <=38.45 Pass 

4 21.58 1.00 20.43 <=38.45 Pass 

7 21.75 1.00 20.60 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 21.78 1.00 20.63 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 22.89 1.00 21.74 <=38.45 Pass 

7 22.94 1.00 21.79 <=38.45 Pass 

14 22.99 1.00 21.84 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 21.74 1.00 20.59 <=38.45 Pass 

4 21.72 1.00 20.57 <=38.45 Pass 

7 21.83 1.00 20.68 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 21.85 1.00 20.70 <=38.45 Pass 

847.5 

1 

0 22.98 1.00 21.83 <=38.45 Pass 

7 22.73 1.00 21.58 <=38.45 Pass 

14 22.85 1.00 21.70 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 21.73 1.00 20.58 <=38.45 Pass 

4 21.92 1.00 20.77 <=38.45 Pass 

7 21.69 1.00 20.54 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 21.76 1.00 20.61 <=38.45 Pass 

64QAM 

825.5 

1 

0 21.21 1.00 20.06 <=38.45 Pass 

7 21.45 1.00 20.30 <=38.45 Pass 

14 20.94 1.00 19.79 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 20.64 1.00 19.49 <=38.45 Pass 

4 20.83 1.00 19.68 <=38.45 Pass 

7 20.84 1.00 19.69 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 20.56 1.00 19.41 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 21.57 1.00 20.42 <=38.45 Pass 

7 21.75 1.00 20.60 <=38.45 Pass 

14 21.81 1.00 20.66 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 20.79 1.00 19.64 <=38.45 Pass 

4 20.83 1.00 19.68 <=38.45 Pass 

7 20.88 1.00 19.73 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 20.78 1.00 19.63 <=38.45 Pass 

847.5 

1 

0 21.73 1.00 20.58 <=38.45 Pass 

7 21.60 1.00 20.45 <=38.45 Pass 

14 21.45 1.00 20.30 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 20.78 1.00 19.63 <=38.45 Pass 

4 20.77 1.00 19.62 <=38.45 Pass 

7 20.80 1.00 19.65 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 20.55 1.00 19.40 <=38.45 Pass 

256QAM 

825.5 

1 

0 18.80 1.00 17.65 <=38.45 Pass 

7 18.83 1.00 17.68 <=38.45 Pass 

14 18.84 1.00 17.69 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 18.48 1.00 17.33 <=38.45 Pass 

4 18.58 1.00 17.43 <=38.45 Pass 

7 18.64 1.00 17.49 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 18.87 1.00 17.72 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 
1 

0 18.49 1.00 17.34 <=38.45 Pass 

7 18.87 1.00 17.72 <=38.45 Pass 

14 18.74 1.00 17.59 <=38.45 Pass 

8 0 18.67 1.00 17.52 <=38.45 Pass 
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4 18.72 1.00 17.57 <=38.45 Pass 

7 18.52 1.00 17.37 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 18.64 1.00 17.49 <=38.45 Pass 

847.5 

1 

0 18.89 1.00 17.74 <=38.45 Pass 

7 18.80 1.00 17.65 <=38.45 Pass 

14 18.64 1.00 17.49 <=38.45 Pass 

8 

0 18.55 1.00 17.40 <=38.45 Pass 

4 18.63 1.00 17.48 <=38.45 Pass 

7 18.65 1.00 17.50 <=38.45 Pass 

15 0 18.88 1.00 17.73 <=38.45 Pass 

Note1: ERP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain-2.15 

 

1.1.3 B26b_5MHz_ERP 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 5MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Conducted Power 
(dBm) 

Gain 
(dBi) 

ERP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

826.5 

1 

0 23.86 1.00 22.71 <=38.45 Pass 

13 23.83 1.00 22.68 <=38.45 Pass 

24 23.80 1.00 22.65 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 22.83 1.00 21.68 <=38.45 Pass 

6 22.84 1.00 21.69 <=38.45 Pass 

13 22.74 1.00 21.59 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 22.82 1.00 21.67 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 23.96 1.00 22.81 <=38.45 Pass 

13 23.49 1.00 22.34 <=38.45 Pass 

24 23.45 1.00 22.30 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 22.77 1.00 21.62 <=38.45 Pass 

6 22.81 1.00 21.66 <=38.45 Pass 

13 22.78 1.00 21.63 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 22.83 1.00 21.68 <=38.45 Pass 

846.5 

1 

0 23.76 1.00 22.61 <=38.45 Pass 

13 23.81 1.00 22.66 <=38.45 Pass 

24 23.83 1.00 22.68 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 22.79 1.00 21.64 <=38.45 Pass 

6 22.72 1.00 21.57 <=38.45 Pass 

13 22.67 1.00 21.52 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 22.81 1.00 21.66 <=38.45 Pass 

16QAM 

826.5 

1 

0 22.74 1.00 21.59 <=38.45 Pass 

13 23.03 1.00 21.88 <=38.45 Pass 

24 23.03 1.00 21.88 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 21.88 1.00 20.73 <=38.45 Pass 

6 21.82 1.00 20.67 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.75 1.00 20.60 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 21.74 1.00 20.59 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 22.87 1.00 21.72 <=38.45 Pass 

13 22.72 1.00 21.57 <=38.45 Pass 

24 23.08 1.00 21.93 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 21.84 1.00 20.69 <=38.45 Pass 

6 21.91 1.00 20.76 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.81 1.00 20.66 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 21.66 1.00 20.51 <=38.45 Pass 

846.5 

1 

0 22.88 1.00 21.73 <=38.45 Pass 

13 23.12 1.00 21.97 <=38.45 Pass 

24 23.06 1.00 21.91 <=38.45 Pass 

12 
0 21.86 1.00 20.71 <=38.45 Pass 

6 21.85 1.00 20.70 <=38.45 Pass 
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13 21.82 1.00 20.67 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 21.80 1.00 20.65 <=38.45 Pass 

64QAM 

826.5 

1 

0 21.78 1.00 20.63 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.84 1.00 20.69 <=38.45 Pass 

24 21.92 1.00 20.77 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 20.89 1.00 19.74 <=38.45 Pass 

6 20.81 1.00 19.66 <=38.45 Pass 

13 20.65 1.00 19.50 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 20.67 1.00 19.52 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 21.91 1.00 20.76 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.58 1.00 20.43 <=38.45 Pass 

24 21.47 1.00 20.32 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 20.85 1.00 19.70 <=38.45 Pass 

6 20.95 1.00 19.80 <=38.45 Pass 

13 20.84 1.00 19.69 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 20.82 1.00 19.67 <=38.45 Pass 

846.5 

1 

0 21.84 1.00 20.69 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.88 1.00 20.73 <=38.45 Pass 

24 21.92 1.00 20.77 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 20.87 1.00 19.72 <=38.45 Pass 

6 20.49 1.00 19.34 <=38.45 Pass 

13 20.80 1.00 19.65 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 20.79 1.00 19.64 <=38.45 Pass 

256QAM 

826.5 

1 

0 19.06 1.00 17.91 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.69 1.00 17.54 <=38.45 Pass 

24 18.86 1.00 17.71 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 18.67 1.00 17.52 <=38.45 Pass 

6 18.72 1.00 17.57 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.52 1.00 17.37 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 18.77 1.00 17.62 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

24 18.75 1.00 17.60 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 18.51 1.00 17.36 <=38.45 Pass 

6 18.64 1.00 17.49 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.73 1.00 17.58 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 18.63 1.00 17.48 <=38.45 Pass 

846.5 

1 

0 18.78 1.00 17.63 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.43 1.00 17.28 <=38.45 Pass 

24 18.57 1.00 17.42 <=38.45 Pass 

12 

0 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

6 18.71 1.00 17.56 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.45 1.00 17.30 <=38.45 Pass 

25 0 18.75 1.00 17.60 <=38.45 Pass 

Note1: ERP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain-2.15 

 

1.1.4 B26b_10MHz_ERP 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 10MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Conducted Power 
(dBm) 

Gain 
(dBi) 

ERP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 829 

1 

0 23.84 1.00 22.69 <=38.45 Pass 

25 23.92 1.00 22.77 <=38.45 Pass 

49 23.88 1.00 22.73 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 22.97 1.00 21.82 <=38.45 Pass 

13 22.91 1.00 21.76 <=38.45 Pass 

25 22.89 1.00 21.74 <=38.45 Pass 
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50 0 22.96 1.00 21.81 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 23.97 1.00 22.82 <=38.45 Pass 

25 23.61 1.00 22.46 <=38.45 Pass 

49 23.66 1.00 22.51 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 22.86 1.00 21.71 <=38.45 Pass 

13 22.89 1.00 21.74 <=38.45 Pass 

25 22.83 1.00 21.68 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 22.84 1.00 21.69 <=38.45 Pass 

844 

1 

0 23.90 1.00 22.75 <=38.45 Pass 

25 23.70 1.00 22.55 <=38.45 Pass 

49 23.69 1.00 22.54 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 22.97 1.00 21.82 <=38.45 Pass 

13 22.82 1.00 21.67 <=38.45 Pass 

25 22.76 1.00 21.61 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 22.87 1.00 21.72 <=38.45 Pass 

16QAM 

829 

1 

0 22.92 1.00 21.77 <=38.45 Pass 

25 23.06 1.00 21.91 <=38.45 Pass 

49 22.98 1.00 21.83 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 21.96 1.00 20.81 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.84 1.00 20.69 <=38.45 Pass 

25 21.88 1.00 20.73 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 21.93 1.00 20.78 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 23.10 1.00 21.95 <=38.45 Pass 

25 22.80 1.00 21.65 <=38.45 Pass 

49 22.27 1.00 21.12 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 21.64 1.00 20.49 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.81 1.00 20.66 <=38.45 Pass 

25 21.81 1.00 20.66 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 21.83 1.00 20.68 <=38.45 Pass 

844 

1 

0 22.83 1.00 21.68 <=38.45 Pass 

25 22.45 1.00 21.30 <=38.45 Pass 

49 22.73 1.00 21.58 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 22.00 1.00 20.85 <=38.45 Pass 

13 21.82 1.00 20.67 <=38.45 Pass 

25 21.60 1.00 20.45 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 21.85 1.00 20.70 <=38.45 Pass 

64QAM 

829 

1 

0 21.61 1.00 20.46 <=38.45 Pass 

25 21.96 1.00 20.81 <=38.45 Pass 

49 22.00 1.00 20.85 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 20.84 1.00 19.69 <=38.45 Pass 

13 20.91 1.00 19.76 <=38.45 Pass 

25 20.85 1.00 19.70 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 20.90 1.00 19.75 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 22.04 1.00 20.89 <=38.45 Pass 

25 21.76 1.00 20.61 <=38.45 Pass 

49 21.62 1.00 20.47 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 20.78 1.00 19.63 <=38.45 Pass 

13 20.80 1.00 19.65 <=38.45 Pass 

25 20.86 1.00 19.71 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 20.79 1.00 19.64 <=38.45 Pass 

844 

1 

0 21.52 1.00 20.37 <=38.45 Pass 

25 21.74 1.00 20.59 <=38.45 Pass 

49 21.65 1.00 20.50 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 20.90 1.00 19.75 <=38.45 Pass 

13 20.79 1.00 19.64 <=38.45 Pass 

25 20.75 1.00 19.60 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 20.82 1.00 19.67 <=38.45 Pass 

256QAM 829 1 
0 18.85 1.00 17.70 <=38.45 Pass 

25 18.91 1.00 17.76 <=38.45 Pass 
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49 18.66 1.00 17.51 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 18.78 1.00 17.63 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.84 1.00 17.69 <=38.45 Pass 

25 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 18.84 1.00 17.69 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 18.83 1.00 17.68 <=38.45 Pass 

25 18.83 1.00 17.68 <=38.45 Pass 

49 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 18.72 1.00 17.57 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.72 1.00 17.57 <=38.45 Pass 

25 18.81 1.00 17.66 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 18.75 1.00 17.60 <=38.45 Pass 

844 

1 

0 18.82 1.00 17.67 <=38.45 Pass 

25 18.62 1.00 17.47 <=38.45 Pass 

49 18.64 1.00 17.49 <=38.45 Pass 

25 

0 18.92 1.00 17.77 <=38.45 Pass 

13 18.73 1.00 17.58 <=38.45 Pass 

25 18.71 1.00 17.56 <=38.45 Pass 

50 0 18.76 1.00 17.61 <=38.45 Pass 

Note1: ERP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain-2.15 

 

1.1.5 B26b_15MHz_ERP 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 15MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Conducted Power 
(dBm) 

Gain 
(dBi) 

ERP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

831.5 

1 

0 23.72 1.00 22.57 <=38.45 Pass 

38 23.60 1.00 22.45 <=38.45 Pass 

74 23.80 1.00 22.65 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 22.91 1.00 21.76 <=38.45 Pass 

18 22.84 1.00 21.69 <=38.45 Pass 

39 22.85 1.00 21.70 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 22.94 1.00 21.79 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 23.83 1.00 22.68 <=38.45 Pass 

38 23.89 1.00 22.74 <=38.45 Pass 

74 23.85 1.00 22.70 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 22.87 1.00 21.72 <=38.45 Pass 

18 22.88 1.00 21.73 <=38.45 Pass 

39 22.78 1.00 21.63 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 22.79 1.00 21.64 <=38.45 Pass 

841.5 

1 

0 23.70 1.00 22.55 <=38.45 Pass 

38 23.75 1.00 22.60 <=38.45 Pass 

74 23.81 1.00 22.66 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 22.78 1.00 21.63 <=38.45 Pass 

18 22.85 1.00 21.70 <=38.45 Pass 

39 22.76 1.00 21.61 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 22.75 1.00 21.60 <=38.45 Pass 

16QAM 

831.5 

1 

0 22.87 1.00 21.72 <=38.45 Pass 

38 22.70 1.00 21.55 <=38.45 Pass 

74 22.98 1.00 21.83 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 21.90 1.00 20.75 <=38.45 Pass 

18 21.86 1.00 20.71 <=38.45 Pass 

39 21.92 1.00 20.77 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 21.95 1.00 20.80 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 1 

0 23.15 1.00 22.00 <=38.45 Pass 

38 23.12 1.00 21.97 <=38.45 Pass 

74 23.03 1.00 21.88 <=38.45 Pass 
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36 

0 21.82 1.00 20.67 <=38.45 Pass 

18 21.79 1.00 20.64 <=38.45 Pass 

39 21.69 1.00 20.54 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 21.77 1.00 20.62 <=38.45 Pass 

841.5 

1 

0 23.30 1.00 22.15 <=38.45 Pass 

38 23.00 1.00 21.85 <=38.45 Pass 

74 23.15 1.00 22.00 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 21.81 1.00 20.66 <=38.45 Pass 

18 21.77 1.00 20.62 <=38.45 Pass 

39 21.73 1.00 20.58 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 21.79 1.00 20.64 <=38.45 Pass 

64QAM 

831.5 

1 

0 21.57 1.00 20.42 <=38.45 Pass 

38 21.75 1.00 20.60 <=38.45 Pass 

74 21.83 1.00 20.68 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 20.56 1.00 19.41 <=38.45 Pass 

18 20.69 1.00 19.54 <=38.45 Pass 

39 20.92 1.00 19.77 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 20.85 1.00 19.70 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 22.09 1.00 20.94 <=38.45 Pass 

38 22.08 1.00 20.93 <=38.45 Pass 

74 21.87 1.00 20.72 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 20.87 1.00 19.72 <=38.45 Pass 

18 20.85 1.00 19.70 <=38.45 Pass 

39 20.71 1.00 19.56 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 20.76 1.00 19.61 <=38.45 Pass 

841.5 

1 

0 21.74 1.00 20.59 <=38.45 Pass 

38 21.94 1.00 20.79 <=38.45 Pass 

74 21.99 1.00 20.84 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 20.73 1.00 19.58 <=38.45 Pass 

18 20.79 1.00 19.64 <=38.45 Pass 

39 20.77 1.00 19.62 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 20.70 1.00 19.55 <=38.45 Pass 

256QAM 

831.5 

1 

0 18.80 1.00 17.65 <=38.45 Pass 

38 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

74 18.72 1.00 17.57 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 18.82 1.00 17.67 <=38.45 Pass 

18 18.92 1.00 17.77 <=38.45 Pass 

39 18.79 1.00 17.64 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 18.88 1.00 17.73 <=38.45 Pass 

836.5 

1 

0 18.77 1.00 17.62 <=38.45 Pass 

38 18.67 1.00 17.52 <=38.45 Pass 

74 18.74 1.00 17.59 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 18.81 1.00 17.66 <=38.45 Pass 

18 18.72 1.00 17.57 <=38.45 Pass 

39 18.63 1.00 17.48 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 18.55 1.00 17.40 <=38.45 Pass 

841.5 

1 

0 18.78 1.00 17.63 <=38.45 Pass 

38 18.73 1.00 17.58 <=38.45 Pass 

74 18.86 1.00 17.71 <=38.45 Pass 

36 

0 18.77 1.00 17.62 <=38.45 Pass 

18 18.72 1.00 17.57 <=38.45 Pass 

39 18.68 1.00 17.53 <=38.45 Pass 

75 0 18.67 1.00 17.52 <=38.45 Pass 

Note1: ERP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain-2.15 

 

2. Frequency Stability 
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2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 B26b_1.4MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 1.4MHz 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 836.5 6 0 

20 

3.27 -7.426 -0.0089 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -2.931 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 1.784 0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -3.385 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -2.760 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -3.463 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -0.244 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -2.039 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -3.390 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -5.612 -0.0067 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -5.290 -0.0063 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

2.1.2 B26b_3MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 3MHz 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 836.5 15 0 

20 

3.27 -5.430 -0.0065 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -2.316 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -2.194 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -2.734 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -1.935 -0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 0.613 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -3.658 -0.0044 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -0.278 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -0.610 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -1.887 -0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 1.117 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

2.1.3 B26b_5MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 5MHz 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 836.5 25 0 

20 

3.27 -10.890 -0.0130 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 0.951 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -1.865 -0.0022 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -1.238 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -1.524 -0.0018 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 0.048 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -4.376 -0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -4.958 -0.0059 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -3.931 -0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -2.172 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -4.468 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 
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2.1.4 B26b_10MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 10MHz 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 836.5 50 0 

20 

3.27 -6.687 -0.0080 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -0.880 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -0.602 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -2.815 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -4.658 -0.0056 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -1.680 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -0.968 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -5.245 -0.0063 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -5.123 -0.0061 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -1.722 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -3.626 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

2.1.5 B26b_15MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 15MHz 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 836.5 75 0 

20 

3.27 -8.969 -0.0107 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -2.208 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.43 -1.038 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -0.882 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -5.739 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -3.480 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -6.591 -0.0079 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -4.582 -0.0055 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -1.007 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -2.956 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -2.948 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 Band26b_OBW 

Band: 26b / NTNV 

Bandwidth (MHz) Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation 99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

1.4 

QPSK 

824.7 6 0 1.119 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.114 / Pass 

848.3 6 0 1.112 / Pass 

16QAM 

824.7 6 0 1.113 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.118 / Pass 

848.3 6 0 1.115 / Pass 

64QAM 

824.7 6 0 1.111 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.114 / Pass 

848.3 6 0 1.114 / Pass 

256QAM 
824.7 6 0 1.113 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.115 / Pass 
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848.3 6 0 1.110 / Pass 

3 

QPSK 

825.5 15 0 2.744 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 2.731 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.740 / Pass 

16QAM 

825.5 15 0 2.751 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 2.743 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.743 / Pass 

64QAM 

825.5 15 0 2.753 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 2.722 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.743 / Pass 

256QAM 

825.5 15 0 2.739 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 2.737 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.730 / Pass 

5 

QPSK 

826.5 25 0 4.558 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 4.552 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 4.557 / Pass 

16QAM 

826.5 25 0 4.530 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 4.546 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 4.548 / Pass 

64QAM 

826.5 25 0 4.536 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 4.548 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 4.536 / Pass 

256QAM 

826.5 25 0 4.551 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 4.541 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 4.562 / Pass 

10 

QPSK 

829 50 0 9.108 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.056 / Pass 

844 50 0 9.059 / Pass 

16QAM 

829 50 0 9.075 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.053 / Pass 

844 50 0 9.060 / Pass 

64QAM 

829 50 0 9.062 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.062 / Pass 

844 50 0 9.067 / Pass 

256QAM 

829 50 0 9.073 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.054 / Pass 

844 50 0 9.045 / Pass 

15 

QPSK 

831.5 75 0 13.809 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 13.656 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 13.675 / Pass 

16QAM 

831.5 75 0 13.806 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 13.684 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 13.616 / Pass 

64QAM 

831.5 75 0 13.783 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 13.647 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 13.595 / Pass 

256QAM 

831.5 75 0 13.740 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 13.610 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 13.612 / Pass 

 

3.1.2 Band26b_XDB 

Band: 26b / NTNV 

Bandwidth (MHz) Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation 26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

1.4 QPSK 
824.7 6 0 1.346 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.339 / Pass 
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848.3 6 0 1.338 / Pass 

16QAM 

824.7 6 0 1.329 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.354 / Pass 

848.3 6 0 1.309 / Pass 

64QAM 

824.7 6 0 1.347 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.316 / Pass 

848.3 6 0 1.353 / Pass 

256QAM 

824.7 6 0 1.319 / Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.341 / Pass 

848.3 6 0 1.323 / Pass 

3 

QPSK 

825.5 15 0 3.049 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 3.011 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 3.030 / Pass 

16QAM 

825.5 15 0 3.035 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 3.009 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 3.031 / Pass 

64QAM 

825.5 15 0 3.020 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 3.000 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 3.013 / Pass 

256QAM 

825.5 15 0 3.019 / Pass 

836.5 15 0 3.017 / Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.998 / Pass 

5 

QPSK 

826.5 25 0 5.013 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 5.047 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 5.064 / Pass 

16QAM 

826.5 25 0 5.043 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 5.045 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 5.070 / Pass 

64QAM 

826.5 25 0 5.047 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 5.075 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 5.092 / Pass 

256QAM 

826.5 25 0 5.027 / Pass 

836.5 25 0 5.084 / Pass 

846.5 25 0 5.067 / Pass 

10 

QPSK 

829 50 0 10.004 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.996 / Pass 

844 50 0 10.005 / Pass 

16QAM 

829 50 0 9.982 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.969 / Pass 

844 50 0 9.989 / Pass 

64QAM 

829 50 0 10.015 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.974 / Pass 

844 50 0 9.978 / Pass 

256QAM 

829 50 0 10.033 / Pass 

836.5 50 0 9.995 / Pass 

844 50 0 9.925 / Pass 

15 

QPSK 

831.5 75 0 18.300 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 17.408 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 16.821 / Pass 

16QAM 

831.5 75 0 18.607 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 17.156 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 16.716 / Pass 

64QAM 

831.5 75 0 17.573 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 17.371 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 16.812 / Pass 

256QAM 

831.5 75 0 15.594 / Pass 

836.5 75 0 15.018 / Pass 

841.5 75 0 15.504 / Pass 
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3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 Band26b_OBW 

Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_16QAM_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_16QAM_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_64QAM_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_64QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_64QAM_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_256QAM_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_256QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_256QAM_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_QPSK_LCH_825.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_QPSK_HCH_847.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_16QAM_LCH_825.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_16QAM_HCH_847.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_64QAM_LCH_825.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_64QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_64QAM_HCH_847.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_256QAM_LCH_825.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_256QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_256QAM_HCH_847.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_5MHz_QPSK_LCH_826.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_5MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_5MHz_QPSK_HCH_846.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_5MHz_16QAM_LCH_826.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_5MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_5MHz_16QAM_HCH_846.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_5MHz_64QAM_LCH_826.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_5MHz_64QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 29 of 126 

 
Band26b_5MHz_64QAM_HCH_846.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_5MHz_256QAM_LCH_826.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_5MHz_256QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_5MHz_256QAM_HCH_846.5MHz_RB_25_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_10MHz_QPSK_LCH_829MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_10MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_10MHz_QPSK_HCH_844MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_10MHz_16QAM_LCH_829MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_10MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_10MHz_16QAM_HCH_844MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_10MHz_64QAM_LCH_829MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_10MHz_64QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_10MHz_64QAM_HCH_844MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_10MHz_256QAM_LCH_829MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_10MHz_256QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_10MHz_256QAM_HCH_844MHz_RB_50_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_15MHz_QPSK_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_15MHz_QPSK_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_16QAM_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_15MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_16QAM_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_15MHz_64QAM_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_64QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_15MHz_64QAM_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_256QAM_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_15MHz_256QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_256QAM_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 
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3.2.2 Band26b_XDB 

Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_16QAM_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_16QAM_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 46 of 126 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_64QAM_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_64QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_64QAM_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_256QAM_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_1.4MHz_256QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_256QAM_HCH_848.3MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_QPSK_LCH_825.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 50 of 126 

 
Band26b_3MHz_QPSK_HCH_847.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_3MHz_16QAM_LCH_825.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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Band26b_3MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_15_0_NTNV 
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4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 B26b_1.4MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 1.4MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

824.7 6 0 2.40 <=13 Pass 

836.5 6 0 1.64 <=13 Pass 

848.3 6 0 1.70 <=13 Pass 

16QAM 

824.7 6 0 2.40 <=13 Pass 

836.5 6 0 2.12 <=13 Pass 

848.3 6 0 2.18 <=13 Pass 

64QAM 

824.7 6 0 2.40 <=13 Pass 

836.5 6 0 2.42 <=13 Pass 

848.3 6 0 2.52 <=13 Pass 

256QAM 

824.7 6 0 3.12 <=13 Pass 

836.5 6 0 3.15 <=13 Pass 

848.3 6 0 3.26 <=13 Pass 

 

4.1.2 B26b_3MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 3MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

825.5 15 0 2.30 <=13 Pass 

836.5 15 0 2.92 <=13 Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.32 <=13 Pass 

16QAM 

825.5 15 0 2.68 <=13 Pass 

836.5 15 0 2.91 <=13 Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.76 <=13 Pass 

64QAM 

825.5 15 0 2.90 <=13 Pass 

836.5 15 0 2.92 <=13 Pass 

847.5 15 0 2.95 <=13 Pass 

256QAM 

825.5 15 0 3.42 <=13 Pass 

836.5 15 0 3.46 <=13 Pass 

847.5 15 0 3.50 <=13 Pass 

 

4.1.3 B26b_5MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 5MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

826.5 25 0 2.97 <=13 Pass 

836.5 25 0 3.62 <=13 Pass 

846.5 25 0 3.01 <=13 Pass 

16QAM 

826.5 25 0 2.97 <=13 Pass 

836.5 25 0 3.62 <=13 Pass 

846.5 25 0 3.49 <=13 Pass 

64QAM 826.5 25 0 2.97 <=13 Pass 



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 74 of 126 

 
836.5 25 0 3.62 <=13 Pass 

846.5 25 0 3.66 <=13 Pass 

256QAM 

826.5 25 0 4.04 <=13 Pass 

836.5 25 0 4.09 <=13 Pass 

846.5 25 0 4.11 <=13 Pass 

 

4.1.4 B26b_10MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 10MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

829 50 0 3.86 <=13 Pass 

836.5 50 0 4.23 <=13 Pass 

844 50 0 3.81 <=13 Pass 

16QAM 

829 50 0 4.13 <=13 Pass 

836.5 50 0 4.23 <=13 Pass 

844 50 0 4.10 <=13 Pass 

64QAM 

829 50 0 4.22 <=13 Pass 

836.5 50 0 4.23 <=13 Pass 

844 50 0 4.22 <=13 Pass 

256QAM 

829 50 0 4.51 <=13 Pass 

836.5 50 0 4.55 <=13 Pass 

844 50 0 4.55 <=13 Pass 

 

4.1.5 B26b_15MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 15MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

831.5 75 0 4.03 <=13 Pass 

836.5 75 0 4.39 <=13 Pass 

841.5 75 0 4.27 <=13 Pass 

16QAM 

831.5 75 0 4.38 <=13 Pass 

836.5 75 0 4.39 <=13 Pass 

841.5 75 0 4.28 <=13 Pass 

64QAM 

831.5 75 0 4.44 <=13 Pass 

836.5 75 0 4.39 <=13 Pass 

841.5 75 0 4.27 <=13 Pass 

256QAM 

831.5 75 0 4.69 <=13 Pass 

836.5 75 0 4.68 <=13 Pass 

841.5 75 0 4.55 <=13 Pass 
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4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 B26b_1.4MHz 

Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_6_0_NTNV 
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4.2.2 B26b_3MHz 
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4.2.3 B26b_5MHz 
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4.2.4 B26b_10MHz 
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4.2.5 B26b_15MHz 

Band26b_15MHz_QPSK_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_QPSK_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 100 of 126 

 
Band26b_15MHz_QPSK_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_16QAM_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 101 of 126 

 
Band26b_15MHz_16QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_16QAM_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 102 of 126 

 
Band26b_15MHz_64QAM_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_64QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 103 of 126 

 
Band26b_15MHz_64QAM_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_256QAM_LCH_831.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 104 of 126 

 
Band26b_15MHz_256QAM_MCH_836.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_15MHz_256QAM_HCH_841.5MHz_RB_75_0_NTNV 

 

  



Appendix B.13 Report No.:   SUCR250500040001 
 Page: 105 of 126 

 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 B26b_1.4MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 1.4MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

824.7 
1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

6 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.5 1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

848.3 
1 

0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

5 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

6 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

5.1.2 B26b_3MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 3MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

825.5 
1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

15 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.5 1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

847.5 
1 

0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

14 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

15 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

5.1.3 B26b_5MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 5MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

826.5 
1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

25 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.5 1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

846.5 
1 

0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

24 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

25 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

5.1.4 B26b_10MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 10MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

829 
1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

50 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.5 1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

844 
1 

0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

49 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

50 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
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5.1.5 B26b_15MHz 

Band: 26b / Bandwidth: 15MHz / NTNV 

Modulation 
Frequency 

(MHz) 

RB Allocation Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Size Offset Result Limit 

QPSK 

831.5 
1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

75 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.5 1 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

841.5 
1 

0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

74 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

75 0 Refer To Test Graph Pass 
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5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 B26b_1.4MHz 

Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_1_0_NTNV 

 
Band26b_1.4MHz_QPSK_LCH_824.7MHz_RB_1_0_NTNV 
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5.2.2 B26b_3MHz 
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5.2.3 B26b_5MHz 
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5.2.4 B26b_10MHz 
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